## **RESOLUTION 2024-97**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING FINAL PAYMENT #4 WHICH INCLUDES A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER TO SHORE CONNECTION INC. FOR THE 2022 BARNEGAT SANITARY SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ALONG WITH ACCEPTING A 2 YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND

**WHEREAS,** Shore Connection Inc., 304 Forge Road, Unit 10, West Creek, NJ 08092, has previously been awarded a contract for the 2022 Sanitary Sewer Capital Improvement Project for the total contract amount of \$478,813.50; and

**WHEREAS,** Shore Connection, Inc., has submitted Final Payment #4 in the amount of \$10,371.92 for work performed along with a Contract Change Oder in the amount of \$39,782.50, making the final contract amount \$518,596.00; and

**WHEREAS,** the increased contract amount has been reviewed by documents submitted by the contractor and approved by the Project Engineer of Alaimo Group as detailed in attached letter dated January 24, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, the Contractor, Shore Connection Inc. has also supplied a 2-year Maintenance bond in the amount of \$518,596.00 and will be kept on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk; and

**WHEREAS,** the Project Engineer of Alaimo Group has reviewed the documents submitted by the contractor and all are in order and recommend payment of the voucher submitted; now

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Township Committee of The Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey accepts the Contract Change Order of \$39,782.50 and Final Payment #4, in the amount of \$10,371.92 and is hereby approved and the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to issue a check to: Shore Connection Inc., 304 Forge Road, Unit 10, West Creek NJ 08092 in the amount of \$10,371.92 representing Contract Change Order and Final Payment #4, for work completed on the 2022 Barnegat Sanitary Capital Improvement Program.

The funds are available in the following line item(s):

## W-08-55-600-576

Thomas Lombarski, CFO

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

> Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk